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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F‘B |
Date: L /11/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

ATRTETL

(Priority)

SAC, MEMPHIS
FROM: SAC, SAN DIEGO (44-387) (P)
MURK IN

Re Jackson teletype to Director, Memphl s apd
San Diego, 4/10/68.

Enclosed herewlth are Q copies each of an FD-302
reflecting the interview of DAVID M, KREPCHIN &t San Diego,
California on 4/10/68.

2 /- Memphis (Encs - 9)
- San Diego

KAV :apg
(4)

soneis _E

4
Special Agent in Charge
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) » .
) ) v - -

-

FEDERAF BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

/ . oee_hpril 11, 1068
DAVID M. KREPCHIN, Manager, Diego Branch,

M. Rosenblatt and Som, Incorpeorated, Maval Architects and
Marine Engineers, 707 Broadway, Saa Plego, California,
advised as follows: _

J% DOKALDSON WILLAR been empleyed atg
M. Romenbla ical design draftsman since

June, 1967. He pravided a personal record en WILLARD which
disclesed that he had seryed 1n the United States Navy from
Avgust 18, 1943 to April 1, 1963, leadng the Navy as a Senior
Chief Electrician's Mate, ﬁa Serial MNumber 866-62-02, He
was degcribed as follows: .

Race White
Sex Male
Natienality American

- Date of birth at

, ans y, Kansas

Height 5t 10" _
Weight 185 pounds

- Hafr Brown
Eyes Blue
Social Security Number | |
Marital status Married

KREPCHIN advised that WILLARD had been sent from

M. Resenblatt and Company on March 25, 1968 to work faor the
M. Rosenblatt and Son representative at Lockheed Shipbuilding
and Comstruction Company, 2929 Sixteenth Avenue, Southwesst,
Seattle, Wash on, to report for work on March 26, 1968,
KREPCHIN advised that he had received werd that WILLARD had
reported for work as scheduled, and was certain that he had
worked from March 26 t6 March 29, 1968, but could net persomally
vouch for this attendance at work, and did not know whether
WILLARD was present at work after March 29, 1968, His
supervisor at the Seattle Company was to be Mr., RICHARD
CUNNINGHAM, the M, Rosenblatt and Sen representative at the
Lockheed Shipbuildim and Construction Company.

WILLARD's personnel record also disclosed that he
had a secret clearame to wu-k on clasuﬁed contracts,

Clearance Office in Colwmbus, Ohio.g e October 18, 1967T.

i) WP 7 -doth 7
4/10/68 ._ San Diego, California File s, SD 44-387 4
‘ DEXEDLD

by____ 87 KENNETH A, VARDELL/apg Date dictated \ 1‘-/1(;.;/(58””ED A

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBl and is louned fwm )
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. e
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,8D 44-387

According te a Form DD48 datod July 31, 1967, WILLARD attended
schools in Kansas City, Kansas frem September, 1931 through
- May, 1963 and had served in the Navy from August, 1943 to
April, 1963. Former addresses for WILLARD after his leaving
- the pervice were listed as:

4601 Co e Hill Road, Mobile, Alabama,
April, 1963 through December, 1964 ;

Route 1, Bex 132A, Theodore, Alabama
Decemhe:", 1964 thi"wgh Alu'ii. 1967; ’

--»8117 m-ampto'n Btreet, ing Valley,
California, June 1, 19 7 through date of
" the Form DD4S,

He was nﬁe\m to have been an elcctrical degsigner
for R.S. BERNEY, 1412 Dauphn, Mobile, Alabama from June, 1964
to April, 1967 and an electronics ceordinator at Alabama
Drydock and Sh:l,pbuild Company, Mobile, Alabama from

July, 1963 to March o The only arrest listed for WILLARD
was on October, 1953 at which time he had been arrested for
excessive speed and accident, no location of arrest given and
on February, 1952, at Oakland, California, he had been arrested
on a drunk and disturbing the peace charge, No disposition
was shown, Pergonal references are listed as JACK M, WELCH,
1412 Dauphn, Mobile, Alabamsa and E a. acm.n, 5661 Cottage Hill
Road, Mebile, Alabama. '

WILLARD centained excellent remarks in his personnel
' reccrd and was considered conscientious and a steady person,

'KREPCHIN stated that he had never kmown WILLARD to .
be i.u any kind of tmble and considered him an excellent
employee,

o KREPCHIN furnished a photagraph of WILI.ARD which
“had been taken in 1967.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



L

L JLM‘_D :

LAbiZeu. /;} FWED
CE 44-1365 ) E : | » \ FBI—MEMD'““
DMM: jwr C - —
1.

_ The following investigagien was conducted by SA
DONALD M. MURRAY at Raleigh, Nor Carolina:

" RE ERIC STARVO GALT ,

On Aprll 15, 1968,/Mrs. SARAH ARNETTE advised
ENSLIE NICHOLSON G AULT JRYy, Apartment 30, Tara Apartments,
aleigh, has rente 1s apartment since February 1, 1968.
According to her records he is employed by Coca Cola Bottling
Company and is single. He appears to be a good re51dent
but she knows nothlng further concerning him.

On April 15, 1968, ENSLIE_NICHOLSON GAULT, JR.,

Apartment 30, Tara Apartments, advised he is employed as
a Coca Cola bottling sales representative for Coca Cola,
Inc., out of Atlanta, Georgia, and lives and works in the

- Raleigh area. On April 4, 1968, he specifically recalled
during the afternoon hours contacting Mr. LUKE ALLEN, Sales
Manager, Raleigh Coca Cola Plant, and later, at approximately
8:30 or 9:00 p.m., talking with a neighbor, EMMA JONES. On
Friday, April 5, 1968 he flew to a meeting at the Coca Cola
office in Atlanta and returned the same day, as he recalls.

He is described as a wh1te male, born
’[:::] White Plains, New York, 5'10" tall, 165 pounds, lig
brown hair, blue eyes, medium complexion, single, graduate
of Un1versity of Virginia in 1963, employed by Coca Cola,

Inc., since May, 1966, formerly in Charleston, South Carolina,
telephone number 782-2984.

Contact with EMMA JONES, Tara Apartments, Raleigh,
and Mr. LUKE ALLEN, Sales Manager, Coca Cola Bottling Company,
Raleigh, on April 15, 1968, revealed these individuals had
observed ENSLIE NICHOLSON GAULT on April 4, 1968. ALLEN saw
him at the Coca Cola Bottling Plant in Raleigh at about 2:30
or 3:00 p.m.  and EMMA JONES observed him in her apartment
at about 8:30 or 9:00 p.m. on that date. :

It should be noted that GAULT advised he has no
relatives by themme ERIC STARVO GALT and had no idea who
this individual mlght be.

85~ 197 - JubE - 05
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

- .
¢ .

FBI
Date: 4/19/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)
AIRTEL

(Priority)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)
FROM: - SAC, CHARLOTTE (44-1365) (P)
MURKIN
(00: ME)
Re Miami telety to Bureau, Atlanta, Charlotte,
Houston, Mobile, Memphis /and Birmingham, 4/12/68.

Enclosed foy Memphis are nine copies of insert
re ERIC STARVO GALT,

- L4

{%)- Memphis (Encs 9)

-~ Charlotte
DMM: jwr
(3)

Approved: {
Specﬁl Agent in Charge
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WALTER SCHROEDER, wrﬁmnvy
. Laumdry, advised 5A VILLIAN 8. STRINGER on 4/13/
Isundry uses Thermo-Seal mmchines but does aot us
‘sumber as O8B-G and such a tape could sot have com
isundry. He said this laundry wees first a
twe nunbers to identify the lot number.
:ﬂ-ndnutmteh!hctmu&h

4dentify the owser. lo said a typiea
huﬁ-ymxd be 24RS6. nc .dt mt

tapes.

- m eaclosed ntorhl ny be a-mm
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FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-54)

< - ‘, ” '

FBI
Date: 7/,_ /'ﬂj/ .-’é -;)/

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL

(Priority)

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, CHICAGO (44-1114)
SUBJECT: MURKIN

Enclosed herewith for each office are two copies of an’
artist's conception of purported subject who murdered MARTIN
LUTHER KING, Jr. .

Attached drawings were made available evening of

'4/16/68 by Mr. EDVARD MC CLELLAN, Executive Director, NAACP,
431 S. Dearborn Street, Room 1317, telephone 939-5365, Chicago

racial liaison source of the Chicago Cffice) and OTIS RAPHEL,
artist for the Chicago Police Department (PD), MC CLELLAN
advised RAPHEL prepared the drawings based on impressions
conveyed to him by Rev, CLIFFORD ROYCE, also known as '"Mr,
Psychic", 32 N, State Street, 10th Fbor, Chicago, MC CLELIAN
advised that ROYCE purportedly possesses extra sensory perception
and has a "batting average of about 94.6%" in his predictions
and- psychic impressions. ROYCE in advising MC CLELLAN and
RAPHEL of his impressions of the assassination of MARTIN LUTHER
KING, Jr., stated he feels the assassin .is currently in the
vicinity of New Orleans, He described the assassin as being
approximately 5'10%" tall, 158-165 pounds, brown hair, light
brown eyes, extremely small waist, 24-26 years of age, and
feels subject at one time and possibly currently has homosexual
tendencies., Further, that at one time the assassin was the
subject of psychiatric treatment for which he was institutionalized
and that the assassin was born in Georgia and received psychiatric
treatment in Mississippi, or else was born in Mississippi and
treated in Georgia. ROYCE also receives impressions that following
the assassination, the muirderer originally stopped at a motel
approximately 30 miles west of Memphis on a main highway. The
motel is in a2 run-dowa condition, described by ROYCE as being
more or less a truck stop of approximately 15 units and ROYCE
envisions 2 number of trees adjacent to the motel. According
to ROYCE, this moiel is located outside of a town and the
assassin in this case has a "B" in his name and his name has no
more than 6 letters. ROYCE's impression is that the assassin
stopped at this motel after the murder of KING,‘%k!;/Q&A7

: SEARCHED INDEXED .y ooovnni

¥ y €
Bureau (Enc. 2) SERIALIZED FILED . f

- Memphis (44-1587)(Info)(Enc. %) (AMSD)

1 - Birmingham (44-1740)(Info) (Enc. 2)(AMSD) ;gﬁl&géggg

1 - Atlanta (44-23836) (Info)(Enc. 2Z) {(ALSD)
1 - Chicago <
RJD:pas ; , N

! j :\A_ "Q..: "-\ . O
() e R R/
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CG 44-1114

OT1S RAPHEL advised that approximately one year ago,
Rev. ROYCE had asked to see him at which time ROYCZ requested
RAPHEL to draw the picture of a woman he visualized., ROYCE
proceeded to describe the waman whom he felt would in the not to
distant future, marry a particular person., According to RAPEHEL
approximately 6 months later the man in question married a woman
not previously known to ROYCE but who looked exactly like the
sketch drawn by RAPHEL based on impressions of ROYCE 6 months
previous to the marriage,

It may be noted that MC CLELLAN was formerly the
commanding officer of the Chicago PD Human Relations Unit,
and in 1966 when he commanded and was later a2 part of this unit
durhg the marches staged by MARTIN LUTHER KING in Chicago,
MC CLELLAN spent a good deal of his time in maintaining contact
with KING and at times serving as his in effect '"body guard",
MC CLELLAN in furnishing this information and the artist's

drawings advised he desired tc make this information available
since he wished to leave no stone unturned in doing everyting
possible to identify and apprehend the murderer of XING,

Enclosed sketch is being furnished to the Bureau
and the interested offices in view of the source from which
it was received. Any action taken on this sketch is being
left to the discretion of the Bureau and the office of origin.
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4/17/68

AIRMAIL

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM:  8AC, NEW ORLEANS (157-10873) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN | |

Re New Orleans teletypes 7:13 p.m. and 10:40 p.m.,
4/12/68; los Angeles teletype 11:57 pm., 4/12/68; and
Birmingham teletype 5:50 p.m., 4/13/68.

RE: ERIC STARVO GALT

Investigation Relative to the
Continental Dance Studio
Formerly located at
729 Common St.

New Orleans, La.

Enclosed herewith are 25 copies each of two investi-
gative inserts and four FD-302's setting forth results of
investigation conducted at New Orleans in connection with
captioned matter,

SYNOPSIS OF INVESTIGATION

ALBERT L. LEBRETON, SR,, 4432 Spain St., New Orleans,
La., owner of property at 729 Common St., New Orleans, in
1964 and 1965 rented second floor space to Continental Dance
Studio, operated by MARLIN MYERS and LOUELLA LUTZ. A three
year lease was signed but business falled prior to expira-
tion of the lease due to poor management, LUTZ identified
as having moved in 1966 to 58515 Ash St., Apt. 7, Los Angeles,

alif, ~
2 2- :::”3;§e£§:°” 150) (RM) L=/ xﬁizfaggy

. [searcHeD. .. mweeve )
EJC:emh B o&

SERIALIZED 6

S?fﬁk& Y | @aa;ﬁmx ”2/
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FD-36 (Rav. 12-13-58)

FBI

Date: 4/19/68

Tmnsmlt the following in
: (Type in plain text or code)

|
|
|
{
|
|
|
|
|
|
i
1
|
|
|

(Priority or Method of Mgiling)

| I

ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICES
SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN
CIVIL RIGHTS
(00; ME)

Re Albany airtels 4/10/68 and 4/11/68, setting
forth comce&rns who purchased Thermo-Seal marking machines,
and Bureau teletype to Memphis, 4/12/68.

The FBI Laboratory advised that pillowcase and
bed sheet were found in trunk of 1966 white Mustang
registered to ERIC STARVO GALT, which was located at
Atlanta 4/11/68, These items contain Thermo-Seal
laundry tapes of approximately same size as tapes on
items previously recovered, but are yellow in color and
contain code, '"20R-3." In opinion of Textile Marking
Machine Company, Syracuse, New York, the tapes were
produced by a different machine than previous tapes since
the first three characters are 15 point type and the
last two characters are 18 point type,

The Textile Marking Machine Company suggests the
twenty in above code would be the lot number, the R may mean *
that this was a return of a batch of laundry, and the
three is the bundle number.

LEADS
ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICES 4f of - /éb@74z£a?43

Will recontact laundries’ determlned to be
operating Thermo-Seal Marking Machines in an effort to
locate laundry using the code, ''20R-3."

qﬂ AY

STk s

2 - All Continental Offxces m e
2 - Memphls _ "»Aﬁ__;——
, (1}8) _

/ M Sent : M- Qer———-" .

Speéial Agent in Charge
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¢ ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICES
: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN
CIVIL RIGHTS
(00; ME)

Re Albany airtels 4/10/68 and 4/11/68, setting
forth comce&rns who purchased Thermo-Seal marking machines,
and Bureau teletype to Memphis, 4/12/68.

The FBI Laboratory advised that pillowcase and
bed sheet were found in trunk of 1966 white Mustang
registered to ERIC STARVO GALT, which was located at
Atlanta 4/11/68, These items contain Thermo-Seal
laundry tapes of approximately same size as tapes on
items previously recovered, but are yellow in color and
contain code, "20R-3.'" In opinion of Textile Marking
Machine Company, Syracuse, New York, the tapes were
produced by a different machine than previous tapes since
the first three characters are 15 point type and the
last two characters are 18 point type,

The Textile Marking Machine Company suggests the
twenty in above code would be the lot number, the R may mean -
that this was a return of a batch of laundry, and the
three is the bundle number.

LEADS
ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICES ‘

Will recontact laundries determined to be
operating Thermo-Seal Marking Machines in an effort to
locate laundry using the code, '"20R-3."

2 - All Continental Offlces ) F
2 - Memphis

GMR:jms (118)

Approved:

Speéial Agent in Charge
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FBI

Date: 4/19/68

( fype in plain text or code)

(Priority or Method of Mailing)

'——-q————i-———————————-

DIRECTOR, FBI
SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) P
MURKIN

In connection with investigation being conducted in
Canada, based on the Montreal address furnished, it is suggested
that the following additional leads be set forth for Legat,
Canada, if Bureau has not already done so, '

(1) Inquiry should be made of Canadian Merchant
. Marine and check of appropriate records.

(2) Inquiry should be made at dance studios in

(3)Y,Iﬁ*§féﬁﬁﬁf St. Lawrence Seaway and large amount
of traffic thereon, inquiry should be made of appropriate
Canadian shipping firms, - ° ‘

(4) 1In event suspect did have automobile in Canada,
suggest inquiry be made of appropriate car sales, both new and
used lots, and car rental agencies. '

(5) 1In event an automobile is established, imquiry
. should be made at gas stations in and around area of residence,

-t .. In the event that suspect instant case did have
AEIQngngekig Canada and is American citizen, inquiry should.be

, @L de. of the appropriste Canadiam agency,. presumably Immigration or

| ' ‘some comparable agency which may issue work. permits, tourist. visas,

or other type documents for Americans who stay in Canada for an

extended period of time. ‘ L
L . L= 1 9P7 - dud B4
'3 BUREAU , . 4/

2 BIRMINGHAM (AM) g

2 ATLANTA (ANM)
)~ MEMPHIS

oW

S_ped.(ial Agen lr; Charqe'
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FBI
Date: 4/18/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL

(Priority)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

SAC, JACKSON (157-9586)

Re W 1d 4)8)be
Re telephone call from MARY” ANN HOWARD, Leland,
Mississippi, to Inspector ZACHARY,”Memphis PD, this date.

Miss MARY--ANN~HOWARD; 704 Edwards Avenue, Leland,
Mississippi advised SA JOHN WILLIAM NEELLEY and SA WILLIAM
C. MEARNS on 4/18/68 that she had a male guest whom she
declined to identify in her kitchen approximately &4 weeks

ago who made the statement that MARTIN LUTHER KING had to be
disposed of. She questioned him as to what he meant, and

he replied that he meant that KING had to be eliminated but
not necessarily killed,

Miss HOWARD stated that this man came to her house
in Leland and advised her that he was a friend of AL CARQLLO,
- owner of Al's Supper Club, Greenville, Mississippi. She

'¢aMAd to not have seen this man prior to or since that
‘time. He told her he worked for the Mafia but declined to
furnish any details. He also claimed to be driving a 1968
Cadillac, which she did not see. She stated she had a few
drinks with this man in her house and he may have made the
above statement concerning KING because of the liquor. She
stated that he resembled the sketch of ERIC STARVO GALT which
she saw on television within the past few days.

(i;il Memphis : :
: SEARCHED
2 - Jackson Vs SERIALIZED
JWN:mif T L A A APR’1 51368
(4) T A .4 4 FBIZMEVMPHIS

ks d

{ecml \igent in Charge
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JN 157-9586

Miss HOWARD furnished the following description
of this individual,whom she refused to identify out of fear
for her safety and because she would hate to see anyone
punished for killing a Negro:

Height 6' 7"

Weight 160 pounds

Age Late forties

Features Sharp, pointed nose;
very tall and slim

Miss HOWARD advised that she is a nurse at East
Bolivar County Hospital, Cleveland, Mississippi. She is
approximately 35 years of age, approximately 5' 6" tall,
115 pounds, blond, and lives alone. Miss HOWARD appeared
to have been drinking heavily prior to the interview at
7:30 AM and did not answer the door when agents knocked.
The door was open, screen was unlocked, lights on, her
1966 Chevrolet was parked in the driveway, and car keys were
observed on the coffee table in the living room. She did
not respond when her name was called. Her small white dog
barked and should have awakened anyone who was sleeping.

Assistant Chief of Police LAW, Leland, Mississippi,
appeared on the scene and entered Miss HOWARD's house and awak-
éned. her, after calling her name loudly several times. She
was, from her speech and actions, obviously intoxicated or
doped. There was no indication that her house had been ran-
sacked.

After leaving the house, Miss HOWARD contacted
the Leland Police Department and advised that she had decided
that she would furnish the name of the man in question, pro-
vided that one FBI agent and one FBI agent alone would return
to her house. The above two agents returned to Miss HOWARD's
home and, after several statements which indicated her com-
plete dislike for Negroes, she refused again to name the

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



JN 157-9586

individual who she claimed to be ERIC STARVO GALT,
based on the sketch she saw on television.

Chief of Police JOE DEAN, Leland, Mississippi,
advised that MARY ANN HOWARD is an alcoholic who fre-
quently carouses all night. She is a very attractive
girl who is well educated, is a nurse, and appears to be
very intelligent when she is sober., She has made com-
plaints to the PD on several occasions when she was not
sober, and complained one time that she had been raped.
She was taken to the General Hospital in Leland but
refused to permit an examination after she learned that
the doctor ordinarily on duty at that time of night was
not at the hospital., She then admitted that she had
furnished a false report.

In view of the description which Miss HOWARD
furnished and her condition, the Jackson Office antici-

pates conducting no further investigation on this partic-
ular matter.

Memphis may desire to advise Inspector ZACHARY
(NA), Memphis PD Homicide Bureau, of the above since
HOWARD may again contact him,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Date: 4/19/68

(Type in plain text or code)
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SAC, ALBANY
SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) P
MURKIN

At about 6 p.m. on 4/4/68, while standing on the second
floor balcony outside Room 306 of the Lorraine Motel, 406 Mulberry
Street, Memphis, Tennessee, Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR, wasstruck
'in the right side of the face by & single bullet fired from a
30-06 rifle, The bullet severed KING's spimal cord and death
was almost instantaneous. v ‘

- This investigation, predicated upon & specific request
from the Attormey Gemeral of the United States, disclosed that

the fatal shot had been fired from the bathroom of a. cheap rooming
house located at 422% South Main Street, Memphis, which bathroom
was located at the rear of the rooming house, and had a window
overlooking the Lorraine Motel.

At about 3 p.m. on 4/4/68, an individual using the name
JOHN WILLARD had rented Room §-B in the rooming house at 422%
South Main Street and had paid one week's remt. After hearing
the rifle shot at about 6 p.m. on that same day, other tenants
in the rooming house observed & man presumably identical with
WILLARD, fleeing from the rooming house carrying & large package
which was subsequently abandoned by him oa the sidewalk in front
of the Canipe Amusement Co., 424 South Maim Street, Memphis.
A neighborhood investigation im the vicimity of 424 South Main
Street disclosed that the subject had fled from the scene in a

white Mustang. : o ¢' /ﬁfy W” 5

Found abandoned in fromt of 424 South Main Street was a
30-06 Remington model 760 riflie which was determined to have been

2 ALBANY S @
2 ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICES ._ .
+r— MEMPHIS L t _ {/‘jéwu

"
Y
&
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Approved:
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Special Ag#nt in Charge
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sold to one HARVEY LOWMEYER on 3/30/68 by Aeromarime Supply Co.,
Birmingham, Alabama,

Investigatiomn at Memphis disclosed that am individual had
purchased a set of binoculars at the York Arms Company in Memphis
on 4/4/68, These binoculars weres among the material abandoned
with the rifle and recovered imn Memphis. Also recovered wks a
brown and greemn herringbone bedspread. The items abandoned in
Memphis were all wrapped im this bedspread. .The blue bag which
was inside the bedspread contained numerous items, amomng which
were the bimoculars and a set of underwear consisting of a T-shirt
and shorts, The T-shirt and shorts are those on which appears
the laundry mark which has been a matter of interest in this case.

A search of motel records in the Memphis area disclosed
that an individual using the name ERIC S, GALT had spent the
night of 4/3/68 at the Rebel Motel, Memphis, Tennessee, and was
driving & 1966 white Mustang bearing Alabama License 1-38993,
Investigation &t Birmngham disclosed that this automobile had
been purchased by ERIC S, GALT omn August 30, 1968, from a private
person in response to & newspaper ad. He paid a total of $1995
cash, While im Birmingham he furmished the address of 2608 South
Highland Avenue, Birmingham. 7This is also the address which
appeared on a driver'’s license issued to him by the State of
Alabama. The driver's license identifying data listed his birth
date as | his height as 5°11”, his weight as 170
and his eyes blue and hair br@wn.

The @mt@mobil@ in @@@gti@m, the white Mustang bearing the
Alabama tags mentioned above, was recovered imn Atlanta on 4/11/68
and determined to have b@@m abandoned there prior to 9 a.m. on
4/5/68. ‘ -

In comneetiom with the ©wid@m©@ submitted by Atlanta,
Birmingham, and Memphis, identifiable latent primnts were recovered.
It was on the basis of these latents that identificatiom was made
of JAMES EARL RAY., In handling future leads, all offices should
be particularly interested im securing an identifying number,
military, police, or FBI, in conmection with suspects so that the
necessary check can be made through the Idemtificatiomn Division.

On 4/17/68, AUSA R, MACEY TAYLOR, Birmingham, suthorized
the filing of a complaint chargimng ERIC STARVO GALT with a
conspiracy to viclate Sectiom 241, Title 18, U, S, Code, and

==
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recommended bond im the amount $50,000. On that same date,
SAC JOSEPH H, GAMBLE filed a complaint before USC MILDRED F,
SPRAGUE, Birmingham, and warrant was issued that same date.

For further informatiomn re JAMES EARL RAY, all offices

are directed to press release furnished them by the Bureau on
4/19/68,

ARMED & DANGEROQUS,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FBI
Date: 4/17/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL . AIRMAIL
(Priority)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, MOBILE (157-2627) (P)
SUBJECT:  MURKIN

Reference is made to Birmingham teletype,
L/11/68, requesting that State Compensation agencies
be contacted in an effort to identify payment to GALT.

Enclosed herewith for Memphis are 25 copies
of an insert reflecting investigation at Montgomery,
Ala., 4/11/68. Two copies are being furnished to Birmingham
for their information. This insert is marked Administrative
as the sources furnishing information that the indicated
records could be checked have to be treated as confidential.
It is noted that these sources report that no record of
compensation to GALT could be located without a Social
Security Number.

A check of the State of Alabama Income Tax
records was negative and is also included in this Administrative
insert.

'<¢/
<£i> Memphis (Enc. 25)7 "
2 - Birmingham (Enc. 2)

2 - Mobile
JTB: jh
(6)

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

SEARCHED INDEXED. .. s
memm“mmWW,ﬂ
©aoRan 1988

FBI — MEMPH!S

Approved: M//ﬂ/

Special Agent in Charge
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MO 157-2627
JTB: jh
1

ADMINSTRATIVE

The following investigatjeh was conducted
telephonically by Special Agent N O. STEPHENS at
Montgomery, Alabama, on April , 1968:

: LUCILLE CCRNISH¢/Umemployment Compensation
Benefits Division, Aliabama Department of Industrial
Relations, advised as follows:

They have no central name file on individuals,
Their files are indexed according to Social Security
Numbers. Without a number a persons record cannot be
located unless the identity of his employer is known.
If the latter is known, the individuals name can be checked
against the employerd records. If neither are known,
the record for g individual cannot be located.

te a record for INEZ

JO ANN FARMER,”Werkman's Compensation Benefits
Division, Alabama Department of Industrial Relations,

advised that she was unable to locate a record under the
name ERIC STARVO GALT for years 1966, 1967, and 1968.

JAMES M. BRADSHAW, Chief, Income Tax Division,
Alabama Department of Revenue, advised that he was unable
to locate a record indicating that GALT filed an income
tax return for years 1666 and 1967. He stated that he has
no means for determining 1f this individual has had income
tax deducted for these years.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FBI
Date: 4/17/68

Transmit the following in

(Type.in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL | AIRMAIL
' (Priority)

'SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) .
FROM: ' SAC, MOBILE (157-2627) (P)
SUBJECT:  MURKIN

Reference is made to Bureau airtel to Memphis,
Mobile and Knoxville, 4/10/68, concerning two white Mustangs
stolen between 1/1/68 and 4/4/68 in Alabama.

Enclosed herewith for Memphis are 25 copies
of an insert reflecting investigation concerning a 1965
Mustang reportedly stolen at Montgomery, Ala., 1/24/68,
"which investigation reflected that the car had not
actually been stolen, but had been picked up in error for
repair. » o

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

Qz) Memphis (Enc. 25)4"4/

Mobile
JTB: jh
(4)

A
Approved: W &J

/  —al
Special Agent in Charge
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MO 157-2627

{TB?Jh. 1965 Mustang, twg/door, white,

= : "~ VIN 5F09C291191,Y reported
stolen January 243 1968, at
Montgomery, Alabama

The following investigation was conducted
telephonically by Special Agent DAN O, STEPHENS at
Montgomery, Alabama, on Apfil 15, 1968:

KEN HALLFORD,“Communications Center, Alabama
Department of Public Safety, advised that 1965 Ford, Mus-
tang, two door, white, }N¥5F090291191 earing 1968
Alabama license 51-5454,7according to s files, was re-
ported stolen January 24, 1968, and i#€ unrecovered. Car
was reportedly owned by JOE GAULDIN,”Route 1, Tyler,
Alabama. He stated that his files contain no additional
information concerning this theft.

Detective WALTER CRAFT, Auto Theft Detail,
Montgomery Police Department, advised as follows:

His files reflect that above described car was
reported stolen January 24, 1968, at Montgomery, Alabama.
Subsequent investigation by Detectives J. D. RUSSELL and
J. O. DARDEN, resulted in the location of the car in a
body repair shop located on Malvern Street, Montgomery,
Alabama, which is operated by CARL WAYNE DOWNS and STEVE
DOWNS. It was determined that the owner, GAULDIN, had
requested proprietors of this shop to pick up his car
and make some repairs on it. File further indicates that
car had been picked up without owners knowledge and he had
assumed that it was stolen.

As a result, theft report on this car was
cancelled, but through inadvertance, no discontinue was
given to Alabama State Troopers and NCIC.

In view cf the foregoing, no further investigation
was conducted.

Y- /T /y//{ffé’/ﬁ 19
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P - On’ M/lS/BS HARGARET CQY, Bureau of Vital Statistics,
Austin Texas. advised SA ROBERT L. CHAPMAN ghe had caused . a
corplete check of the Hureau ¢f Vital Statistics undar names
of HARVEY LOWMEYER, HARVEY LOWMYER, ERIC STARVO GALT,;and JOEN
WILLARD with negative results. HNrs. COY further stated she
found no male births in July. 1931, with maiden. namea of mother
being same as any. of the above- lﬁmea names., s ,

On M/lS/B& Hrs. MARY 05 EGRﬁE Aasistant to the
Director, Texas State Avchives, Arehives Puilding, Aust;n
. advised SA CHAPMAK she had checked all death records in the
. Central Indices undar»aheve«listed surnames;, a8 well as all -
birth records in the Céntral Indiees of the Archives for the
:25% Texas counties and could locate no one with «bnvevllst@d
§urnames having been born [::::f:] el ‘ |

3urt&u ’ o
Hempbis (44 1987) SR . ‘ /
- SA . R SEARCHED turofoir
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70 ! DIRECTCR, ¥BI (mam.)
FROM 't BAC, mm («454)
SUBJECT: NURKIN

Re: Newark tohtm to the o8
- Bureau tclotypo to Newaxk, 4/13/

on 4/13/63, m mxcx v n mxmma
Avenue, crautord, X, 3., Was Intexrv cnit:bl.
protozt and furnished tho tollwitng 1ntornnt£ons

 VILIARD is a white male, age %0, borm | it
Pittsburgh, 6'8§", 190 1lbe,, light brown hﬂ.r, blue eyes and
vears glasses. ne is a graduate of Allegheny College in '
1961, where he majored in Spanish and for the past four years
has been a Spanish instructor at Unionm College, Cranford, K. J.
IM drives a 1964 white lult-nc, New Jcraoy license WPE 341,

WILLARD advised that on 3/!9/“, hq had Spanish
classes at the College at 18i10 am, 13:00 moon and 2:00 pm.
He spent the remainder of the day im Cramford, On 3/30/88,
he went to New York City at about 2:00 pm, and saw RLIZABETH
D, COMKLIN, 404 East 66th Street, Apt. 8J,. He had dinmner
with MII.II and another !ricnd, '!mll R. m. 25 Clifton
Avenue, Newark, N.J,

VILLARD's prmm at Union colhn on 8/20/68,
.~ verified through Professor HERMAN BIRLEFIELD, Head of
Romance Language Department, His presence at CTollege on
4/4/68, has mviou-l.y bodn nrutod nnd set out in referenced .

Newark tolotm., ” }2’ Wﬁ¢/¢4

UACB, mo turtm 1mnt1nt!.on lnuf
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